It is important to control Risk Analysis in Project appraisal as it helps to identify,

analyze and interpret the expected changes from the results of the project according

to financial, economic and stakeholder analysis. Sensitivity analysis identifies the

risky parameters and determines the degree of uncertainty in each of them and helps

to reduce the riskiness of the project. In RUTF production project, the risky variables

are the real price of physical inputs, expected real price of production of RUTF,

additional production of RUTF, domestic and foreign inflation.

7.2 Result of Risk Analysis

7.2.1 Real Price of Physical Inputs

An increase in the price of inputs reduces the ENPV, FNPV, GNPV and ADSCR

since it increases the total cash outflow and the reverse increases the values of the

final outcomes. Labor remains constant since it is not affected by the price of inputs.

Lower ADSCR brought about by an increase in input price means that the project

will not be able to offset the debt thus it is a risky variable.

38

  Table 16: Sensitivity Test for Real Price of Physical Inputs

Financial

NPV

ADSCR

1

ADSCR

2

ADSCR

3

ADSCR

4

Economic

NPV

Government

NPV

000 UGX # # # # 000 UGX 000 UGX

+15.0% (240,155) 0.58 0.96 0.86 0.62 2,466,822 2,435,817

+10.0% 397,664 0.78 1.12 0.95 0.83 3,419,632 2,731,317

+5.0% 1,020,302 0.96 1.21 1.13 1.04 4,372,441 3,041,777

0% 1,632,329 1.07 1.37 1.31 1.26 5,325,250 3,362,624

-5.0% 2,244,356 1.18 1.53 1.49 1.47 6,278,060 3,683,471

-10.0% 2,849,906 1.32 1.69 1.68 1.68 7,230,869 4,010,601

-15.0% 3,455,051 1.46 1.85 1.86 1.89 8,183,678 4,338,124

7.2.2 Expected Real Price of Production of RUTF

The decrease in expected price of RUTF reduces the FNPV, ENPV, and GNPV. The

reduction in the price of up to USD 3.50 poses a risk to the FNPV. However, the

ADSCR remains constant in the repayment period because the RUTF price is

contractually fixed at USD5.00.

  Table 17: Sensitivity Test for Expected Real Price of Production of RUTF

Financial

NPV
ADSCR 1 ADSCR 2 ADSCR 3 ADSCR 4

Economic

NPV

Government

NPV

000 UGX # # # # 000 UGX 000 UGX

6.5 3,628,143 1.07 1.37 1.31 1.26 8,690,987 4,604,379

6.0 2,962,872 1.07 1.37 1.31 1.26 7,569,075 4,190,460

5.5 2,297,600 1.07 1.37 1.31 1.26 6,447,162 3,776,542

5.0 1,632,329 1.07 1.37 1.31 1.26 5,325,250 3,362,624

4.5 967,057 1.07 1.37 1.31 1.26 4,203,338 2,948,706

4.0 301,786 1.07 1.37 1.31 1.26 3,081,426 2,534,788

3.5 (397,582) 1.07 1.37 1.31 1.26 1,959,514 2,156,884

39

7.2.3 Additional Production of RUTF

Increase in production impacts positively on FNPV due to an increase in the

proportion of sales that would be sold hence increasing total inflow. However, a

change in production is negatively related to ENPV and GNPV, because the increase

in inputs used are a cost to the economy and would have earned foreign exchange for

the economy if it was exported thus the decline. The change in production is

estimated to occur after year five. Thus it does not affect the ADSCR. It is not a risky

variable.

Table 18: Sensitivity Test for Additional Production of RUTF

Financial

NPV
ADSCR 1 ADSCR 2 ADSCR 3 ADSCR 4

Economic

NPV
Government NPV

000 UGX # # # # 000 UGX 000 UGX

+30% 2,232,651 1.07 1.37 1.31 1.26 2,925,502 320,212

+20% 2,032,544 1.07 1.37 1.31 1.26 3,725,418 1,334,349

+10% 1,832,437 1.07 1.37 1.31 1.26 4,525,334 2,348,486

0% 1,632,329 1.07 1.37 1.31 1.26 5,325,250 3,362,624

-10% 1,432,220 1.07 1.37 1.31 1.26 6,125,166 4,376,763

-20% 1,232,110 1.07 1.37 1.31 1.26 6,925,083 5,390,903

-30% 1,031,997 1.07 1.37 1.31 1.26 7,724,999 6,405,046

7.2.4 Domestic Inflation

The increase in domestic inflation slightly reduces the values of FNPV, ENPV,

GNPV and ADSCR since the increase in total cost is almost outweighed by the

increase in total benefits as a result of domestic inflation. Therefore, domestic

inflation is not a risky variable since it impacts slightly on the outcome.

40

Table 19: Sensitivity Test for Domestic Inflation

Financial

NPV
ADSCR 1 ADSCR 2 ADSCR 3 ADSCR 4

Economic

NPV

Government

NPV

000 UGX # # # # 000 UGX 000 UGX

18.00% 1,521,225 1.03 1.32 1.27 1.21 5,231,389 3,382,510